

Nos. 20-56172 & 20-56304

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of California,
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,
and
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Civ. Case Nos. 3:19-cv-02491 & 3:20-cv-00154 (Honorable Janis L. Sammartino)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION (ACLU), THE
ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, THE ACLU OF SAN DIEGO AND
IMPERIAL COUNTIES, AND THE ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Mark Fleming
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
224 S. Michigan Ave., Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: (312) 660-1628
Facsimile: (312) 660-1505

Jordan Wells
Michael Kaufman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 977-9500
Facsimile: (213) 977-5297

Additional counsel listed on next page

Mary Van Houten Harper
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
1099 New York Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (312) 660-1370
Facsimile: (312) 660-1505

Eunice Hyunhye Cho*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT
915 15th St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 548-6616
Facsimile: (202) 393-4931

Vasudha Talla
Sean Riordan
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

Bardis Vakili
Monika Y. Langarica
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO &
IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138-7131
Telephone: (619) 232-2121
Facsimile: (619) 232-0036

*Not admitted in DC; practice limited to
federal courts

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	x
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The INA Does Not Authorize ICE to Contract Out Its Detention Responsibilities to Private Entities.	10
A. 8 U.S.C. § 1231(g) authorizes ICE to lease, purchase, or build “appropriate places of detention”—not to delegate its detention functions to private entities.	10
B. 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(11) authorizes ICE to contract detention responsibilities only to state and local governments.....	15
C. The “system Congress created” in the INA provides no authorization for ICE to delegate detention authority to private entities.	18
II. No Other Federal Law Supersedes the INA’s Regulation of Immigration Detention	21
A. The DHS Secretary general authorizing statute, 6 U.S.C. § 112, cannot displace the INA’s substantive requirements for immigration detention.	21
B. The Attorney General’s authority to contract “with non-Federal parties” contained in 28 U.S.C. § 530C(a)(4) did not transfer to the DHS Secretary in the Homeland Security Act of 2002.....	23
C. Section 118 of the DOJ Appropriation Act of 2001 did not modify DHS’s authority to contract out its detention authority.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Aleman Gonzalez v. Barr</i> , 955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calloway v. D.C.</i> , 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	11, 24
<i>Comm. of Cent. Am. Refugees v. INS</i> , 795 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1986).	11
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	22
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	17
<i>Esparza v. Nobles County</i> , Case No. A18-2011 (Minn. Ct. App.)	3
<i>Hardie v. NCAA</i> , 876 F.3d 312 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>U.S. ex rel. I.G. Farben v. Burnet</i> , 65 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1933).....	24
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	10

Reyna ex rel J.F.G. v. Hott,
921 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2019)11

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....11

Lunn v. Commonwealth,
78 N.E.3d 1143 (Mass. 2017).....2, 19

Martinez v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
50 Cal. 4th 1277 (2010)2

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....22

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....22

Perez-Guzman v. Lynch,
835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016)22

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1976).....22

Ramon v. Short,
Case No. DA 18-0661 (Mont. Sup. Ct.)3

Roman v. Wolf,
977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020)1

Roy v. County of Los Angeles,
Case No. 12-9012 (C.D. Cal.).....2

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....13

San Francisco v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
796 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2015)12, 17

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U. S. 19 (2001).....13

<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	26
<i>People ex rel. Wells v. DeMarco</i> , 168 A.D.3d 31 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	19
<i>People ex rel. Wells v. DeMarco</i> , Case No. 2017-12806 (N.Y. App. Div.).....	2
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	22
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	24
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	11
<i>Young v. UPS</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015).....	13
Statutes and Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 242.2(b)	20
8 C.F.R. § 287.1(g)	18
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(c)(6).....	18, 20
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(e)(3).....	20
48 C.F.R. § 3017.204–90	26
6 U.S.C. § 112.....	21, 22, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(18).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	19

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(4).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(6).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(11).....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g).....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1232(i)20

8 U.S.C. § 1252(c) (1952).....13

8 U.S.C. § 1252c19

8 U.S.C. §§ 1357(g)(1)-(3)19, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(5).....20

18 U.S.C. § 401325

18 U.S.C. § 4013(a)4, 8, 16, 17

18 U.S.C. § 4013(a)(3).....16

28 U.S.C. § 530C(a)(4).....23, 24

41 U.S.C. § 353(d)26

ALA. CODE § 14-6A-217

ALASKA STAT. ANN. § 33.30.03117

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 41-160917

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 41-1609.0117

ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-50-10617

COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 17-1-201.....17

CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 18-86b17

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 944.105.....17

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 944.715.....17

GA. CODE ANN. § 42-2-11(i).....17

HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 353-16.3617

IDAHO CODE ANN. § 20-805.....17

IND. CODE ANN. § 11-8-3-1.....17

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 197.50517

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 197.51017

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 15:117117

MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 791.220j.....17

MINN. STAT. ANN. § 241.02117

MISS. CODE ANN. §§ 47-4-1, 47-4-3, 47-5-1207, 47-5-121317

MONT. CODE ANN. § 53-30-106(3).....17

N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 148-37(g).....17

N.M. STAT. ANN. § 33-1-1717

NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 209.14117

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 9.06.....17

OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 57, § 41, 57(D).....17

OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 57, § 41, 504(b)(7).....17

S.D. CODE ANN. § 24-11-4017

TENN. CODE ANN. §§ 41-24-101 to § 41-24-115.....17

TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. § 495.00117

UTAH CODE ANN. § 64-13-2617

VA. CODE ANN. § 53.1-71.117

W. VA. CODE ANN. § 25-5-617

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 7-22-10217

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 1(a)(4) 114 Stat. 2763, 2763A–179 (2000) [app. D, div. A, ch. 2, § 213(a)(2)].....25

Department of Justice Appropriations Act of 2001, § 1(a)(2) 114 Stat. 2762, 2762A–69 (2000) [app. B, title I, § 119],.....25

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107–296, 116 Stat. 213523, 24

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104–208, Stat. 3009–54613, 14, 15, 16

Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....*passim*

Justice Appropriations Authorization Act, Pub. L. 107–273, 116 Stat. 1767 [div. A, title II, § 201(a)].....24

Pub. L. 100–690, title VII, § 7608(d)(1), 102 Stat. 4181 (1988).....16

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110–457, tit. II, 122 Stat. 4044 (2008)20

Other Authorities

Constitutional Limits on “Contracting Out” Department of Justice Functions under OMB Circular A-76,
Op. O.L.C. 94 (Apr. 27, 1990).....9

Legality of Fixed- Price Intergovernmental Agreements for Detention Services,
26 Op. O.L.C. 235 (Dec. 31, 2002)26

Douglas C. McDonald, *Public Imprisonment by Private Means - The Re-Emergence of Private Prisons and Jails in the United States, the United Kingdom, and Australia* 34 Brit. J. Criminology 29 (1994).....14

California Department of Justice, *Review of Immigration Detention in California* (Jan. 2021),
<https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/publications/immigration-detention-2021.pdf>.....6

Department of Homeland Security, Officer of Inspector General,
Concerns about ICE Detainee Treatment and Care at Four Detention Facilities (June 3, 2019),
<https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2019-06/OIG-19-47-Jun19.pdf>7

Department of Homeland Security, Officer of Inspector General,
Management Alert – Issues Requiring Action at The Adelanto Ice Processing Center In Adelanto, California (Sept. 27, 2018),
<https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/Mga/2018/oig-18-86-sep18.pdf>7

Department of Homeland Security, Officer of Inspector General,
ICE’s Inspections and Monitoring of Detention Facilities Do Not Lead to Sustained Compliance or Systemic Improvements (June 26, 2018)
<https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2018-06/OIG-18-67-Jun18.pdf>6

Department of Homeland Security, Officer of Inspector General, *ICE Does Not Fully Use Contracting Tools to Hold Detention Facility Contractors Accountable for Failing to Meet Performance Standards* (Jan. 29, 2019),
<https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2019-02/OIG-19-18-Jan19.pdf>.....6

ICE, “287(g) Memorandum of Agreement Template,”
https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-reform/pdf/287g_moa.pdf.....20

ICE Guidance on COVID-19,
<https://www.ice.gov/coronavirus#detStat>.....7

National Immigration Justice Center, *Exposing ICE Detention Contracts and Inspections* (Feb. 12, 2021),
<https://www.immigrantjustice.org/transparency/detention>2

Section C Performance Work Statement (Oct. 25, 2019),
<https://govtribe.com/file/government-file/70cdcr20r00000002-california-wide-pws-10252019-final-dot-docx>5

U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO-20-596), *ICE Should Enhance Its Use of Facility Oversight Data and Management of Detainee Complaints* (Aug. 2020),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/710/708899.pdf>.....6

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *IMMIGRATION DETENTION: Actions Needed to Improve Planning, Documentation, and Oversight of Detention Facility Contracts* (Feb. 12, 2021), <https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-21-149>.....7
